Liquidity risk is the risk that OCRC may not have cash available to satisfy financial liabilities as
they fall due.

OCRC seeks to limit its liquidity risk by actively monitoring and managing its available cash
reserves to ensure that it has sufficient access to liquidity at all times to meet financial
obligations when due as well as those relating to unforeseen events.  In addition, OCRC has
developed policies and practices to maximize working capital.  Until 2020, OCRC’s liquidity
risk is mitigated through financing arrangements with the OFA.  During this period up to $150
million is available to OCRC for its set-up costs and initial operations.  Refer to Note 11.

(c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows
associated with an instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. OCRC is
exposed to interest rate risk on its cash deposited in bank accounts and on its loan liability
balance owed to the OFA. The OFA Loan interest rate is variable, based on the one-month
Province of Ontario treasury bill rate plus OFA service charges.

ONTARIO CANNABIS RETAIL CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements

 (Canadian dollars)

20

A sensitivity analysis of OCRC’s exposure to interest rate risk for the year ended March 31, 2019 is
as follows:

 Increase/ (decrease) in net income
Interest rate risk exposure 0.5% increase in

interest rates
0.5% decrease in

interest rates
Cash in bank 117,486 (117,486)
Borrowings (242,880) 242,880

18. Capital management

OCRC is a corporation without share capital.  Its capital structure consists of borrowings and
accumulated deficit.

OCRC’s objectives in managing its capital are to preserve capital and to maintain sufficient liquidity
to meet future financial commitments, including the repayment of borrowings from the OFA.  By
achieving these objectives, OCRC is able to fund its future growth.

The Board of Directors is responsible for oversight of management, including policies related to
financial risk management.  OCRC’s management is responsible for overseeing its capital structure